

**FILED**

MARCH 13, 2015

Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

32457-5-III

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DEVONN DESHEA KINSEY,

Appellant.

---

DIRECT APPEAL  
FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF FRANKLIN COUNTY

---

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

---

Respectfully submitted:  
SHAWN P. SANT  
Prosecuting Attorney



by: Teresa Chen, WSBA 31762  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Franklin County Prosecuting Attorney's Office  
1016 North 4<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
Pasco, WA 99301  
(509) 545-3543

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
I. <u>IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT</u> .....	1
II. <u>RELIEF REQUESTED</u> .....	1
III. <u>ISSUES</u> .....	1
IV. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	1
V. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	4
A. <u>The Sentencing Court Did Not Err         In Finding The Defendant's Criminal History         was Proven by a Preponderance         of the Evidence</u> .....	4
B. <u>The Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion         In Imposing Legal Financial Obligations         Where There Was No Timely Objection</u> .....	8
VI. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### State Cases

	Page No.
<i>Spinelli v. Economy Stations, Inc.</i> , 71 Wn.2d 503, 429 P.2d 240 (1967) .....	6
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , No. 89028-5 (Wash. Filed Mar. 12, 2015) .....	8, 9, 11, 12
<i>State v. Cobos</i> , 182 Wn.2d 12, 338 P.3d 283 (2014) .....	7
<i>State v. Detrick</i> , 55 Wn. App. 501, 778 P.2d 529 (1989) .....	5
<i>State v. Duncan</i> , 180 Wn. App. 246, 327 P.3d 699 (2014) .....	9
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999) .....	5
<i>State v. Fricks</i> , 91 Wn.2d 391, 588 P.2d 1328 (1979) .....	5
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 182 Wn.2d 1, 338 P.3d 278 (2014) .....	7, 8
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 147 Wn.2d 515, 55 P.3d 609 (2002) .....	7
<i>State v. Mendoza</i> , 165 Wn.2d 913, 205 P.3d 113 (2009) .....	6
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988) .....	9
<i>State v. Serrano</i> , 95 Wn. App. 700, 977 P.2d 47 (1999) .....	4
<i>In re Stenson</i> , 174 Wn.2d 474, 276 P.3d 286 (2012) .....	4

Statutes and Rules

Page No.

RAP 2.5.....	9
RCW 10.01.160.....	10
